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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1312807
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-47)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1755.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 60.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.33 / 0.38 / 1.17

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 94 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 99 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 78 73 91 83 77 72 81 75 71 79 74 70 77 73 70 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 70 65 74 68 64 72 67 63 71 66 63 61
6 81 71 63 58 79 70 63 58 68 62 58 67 61 57 65 60 57 55
7 76 65 57 52 74 64 57 52 63 56 52 61 56 52 60 55 51 50
8 71 59 52 47 69 59 52 47 58 51 47 56 51 47 55 50 46 45
9 66 55 47 43 65 54 47 43 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 41

10 62 50 43 39 61 50 43 39 49 43 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 37

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 10798 10798 10798 10798 10798
5° 31274 23615 9249 3821 2559

10° 81336 35186 6138 0 0
15° 325091 57590 3299 0 0
20° 1328234 84893 1008 0 0
25° 2625617 84163 0 0 0
30° 3300075 66421 0 0 0
35° 2815728 40745 0 0 0
40° 1159243 12860 0 0 0
45° 250818 5383 0 0 0
50° 32152 0 0 0 0
55° 2762 0 540 0 0
60° 0 0 1274 0 0
65° 0 0 1508 0 0
70° 0 906 2769 0 0
75° 0 1198 3660 0 0
80° 0 1785 5455 0 0
85° 0 3557 10868 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 2°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 262509 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 8.4 0.5 0° 63 63 63 63 63
10°-20° 123.0 7.0 5° 181 137 54 22 15 25
20°-30° 716.9 40.8 15° 1823 323 18 0 0 843
30°-40° 768.7 43.8 25° 13817 443 0 0 0 6251
40°-50° 129.7 7.4 35° 13393 194 0 0 0 7697
50°-60° 3.9 0.2 45° 1030 22 0 0 0 1216
60°-70° 1.1 0.1 55° 9 0 2 0 0 23
70°-80° 1.7 0.1 65° 0 0 4 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.5 0.1 75° 0 2 6 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 2 6 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 848.3 48.3
0°-40° 1616.9 92.1
0°-60° 1750.6 99.8
0°-90° 1755.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1755.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7
2.5° 114.4 116.3 118.1 118.1 118.1 118.1 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 114.4

5° 180.9 180.9 180.9 180.9 180.9 180.9 179.0 179.0 179.0 179.0 179.0
7.5° 258.4 254.7 256.5 251.0 254.7 252.8 251.0 254.7 254.7 245.4 245.4
10° 465.1 463.2 444.8 448.5 452.1 450.3 450.3 439.2 437.4 430.0 422.6

12.5° 896.9 917.2 932.0 932.0 896.9 909.8 885.8 891.4 895.1 884.0 845.2
15° 1823.3 1856.6 1821.5 1854.7 1841.8 1793.8 1740.3 1668.3 1696.0 1646.2 1629.6

17.5° 3993.6 4069.3 4037.9 3884.7 3934.6 3816.4 3742.6 3714.9 3637.4 3406.8 3310.8
20° 7247.2 7339.5 7252.7 7073.7 7130.9 6907.6 6850.4 6796.9 6453.6 6328.1 5925.8
21° 8616.5 8692.2 8725.4 8539.0 8424.6 8247.4 8099.8 8051.8 7843.3 7601.5 7188.1
22° 10270.1 10181.5 9982.2 10008.0 9838.2 9692.4 9487.6 9293.8 9061.3 8723.6 8382.2
23° 11639.4 11536.1 11442.0 11327.5 11144.8 11041.5 10748.1 10535.8 10233.2 9871.5 9543.0
24° 12914.7 12755.9 12696.9 12493.9 12442.2 12209.7 11971.6 11694.8 11329.4 10943.7 10580.1
25° 13817.1 13841.1 13789.4 13765.4 13501.5 13263.4 13027.2 12600.9 12289.0 11947.6 11388.4
26° 14784.1 14795.2 14769.4 14592.2 14354.1 14121.6 13817.1 13446.1 12994.0 12615.7 12110.0
27° 15524.2 15479.9 15443.0 15232.6 15037.0 14743.5 14466.7 14027.5 13586.4 13136.1 12549.2
28° 16114.7 16031.7 15985.5 15804.7 15575.8 15216.0 14876.4 14466.7 14025.6 13542.1 12907.3
29° 16470.9 16382.3 16330.6 16131.3 15867.4 15551.8 15208.6 14758.3 14284.0 13745.1 13106.6
30° 16594.5 16542.9 16461.7 16255.0 15981.8 15653.3 15300.9 14811.8 14315.4 13763.6 13088.1
31° 16513.3 16446.9 16369.4 16146.1 15850.8 15537.1 15127.4 14614.3 14092.1 13566.1 12850.1
32° 16190.4 16149.8 16055.7 15756.7 15516.8 15110.8 14706.6 14226.8 13656.5 13091.8 12444.1
33° 15585.1 15518.6 15437.4 15164.3 14857.9 14468.5 14066.2 13575.3 13008.8 12412.7 11700.3
34° 14662.3 14577.4 14475.9 14293.2 13902.0 13564.3 13099.2 12525.3 12056.5 11484.4 10840.3
35° 13392.6 13269.0 13147.2 13008.8 12569.5 12257.7 11943.9 11443.8 10991.7 10452.8 9723.8
36° 11967.9 11919.9 11820.3 11454.9 11312.8 10888.3 10635.5 10061.5 9696.1 9168.3 8566.7
37° 10356.8 10074.5 10218.4 10013.6 9585.4 9452.5 9151.7 8659.0 8264.0 7706.7 7271.2
38° 8629.5 8444.9 8546.4 8339.7 8116.4 7810.1 7581.2 7221.4 6778.4 6341.1 5927.7
39° 6839.3 6689.9 6800.6 6660.3 6320.8 6193.4 5990.4 5715.4 5359.3 5017.9 4626.6
40° 5156.3 4964.3 5112.0 4912.7 4757.6 4549.1 4445.8 4192.9 3971.5 3766.6 3517.5

42.5° 2354.8 2334.5 2301.3 2229.3 2212.7 2214.6 2087.2 2004.2 1891.6 1760.6 1681.2
45° 1029.8 1055.6 1077.8 1037.2 1035.3 1013.2 1005.8 950.4 928.3 885.8 834.2

47.5° 507.5 516.7 511.2 522.3 513.0 498.3 494.6 487.2 465.1 463.2 439.2
50° 120.0 118.1 118.1 120.0 118.1 118.1 116.3 112.6 110.7 112.6 107.0

52.5° 38.8 40.6 38.8 36.9 38.8 40.6 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8
55° 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 7.4 7.4 9.2 9.2 9.2

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7 62.7
2.5° 112.6 96.0 79.4 62.7 46.1 36.9 35.1 33.2

5° 169.8 136.6 90.4 53.5 31.4 22.1 16.6 14.8
7.5° 228.8 169.8 99.7 44.3 22.1 9.2 3.7 1.8
10° 328.5 201.2 103.3 35.1 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

12.5° 644.1 230.7 101.5 27.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1070.4 323.0 94.1 18.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 1753.2 417.1 81.2 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 2718.4 463.2 62.7 5.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 3187.1 466.9 55.4 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 3593.1 466.9 48.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 3969.6 461.4 42.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 4279.7 454.0 38.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 4512.2 442.9 35.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 4619.2 428.2 29.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 4672.7 407.9 25.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 4635.8 385.7 22.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 4543.6 361.7 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 4423.6 334.0 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 4248.3 306.3 9.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 4008.4 278.7 7.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 3687.3 249.1 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 3290.5 219.6 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 2845.7 193.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 2463.7 166.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 2079.9 132.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 1742.1 105.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1441.3 84.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1194.0 57.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 660.7 38.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 400.5 22.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 232.5 7.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 88.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 29.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 7.4 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 3.7 3.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312807
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R159050D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.8 3.7 5.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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